CONTRACT SUMMARY

Approve and authorize the County Judge to sign the U. S. Department of Justice United States Marshals Service Modification of Intergovernmental Agreement for the monitoring of federal prisoners during court hearings conducted via video teleconferencing. There is no cost to the County. (Contract No. 2020-0491)

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND:

The Sheriff's Office and the U.S. Marshal Service have had an ongoing Intergovernmental Agreement to House Federal Inmates. This modification is to incorporate the use of court guard services to monitor Federal Prisoners on a case-by-case basis during court hearings conducted via Video Teleconferencing (VTC) when the Federal Judiciary has restricted inperson presentation of a prisoner before the court. These services will remain as services encompassed in the per diem rate. The modification may allow for additional funding to be obtained for the reimbursement of costs related or incurred to the (VTC) court hearings during the COVID-19 pandemic.

FISCAL IMPACT:

\$80.00 per diem

PRIOR COURT ACTION:

Contract No. 2009-0114 approved on 3/30/2009 Item No. 33

Contract No. 2015-0697 approved on 12/7/2015 Item No. 13

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve and authorize the County Judge to sign the U. S. Department of Justice United States Marshals Service Modification of Intergovernmental Agreement for the monitoring of federal prisoners during court hearings conducted via video teleconferencing. There is no cost to the County. (Contract No. 2020-0491)

BASIC CONTRACT DETAILS

CONTRACT NO.: 2020-0491

CONTRACT TITLE: Housing of Federal Inmates / Agreement No. 80-99-0067 / Amendment

2

SECOND PARTY: United States of America, Department of Justice, Marshals Service

CONTRACT TYPE: Contract Modification

TERM AND BUDGET DETAILS

TERM:

EXTENSION OPTIONS:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

MOD EFFECTIVE DATE (If Applicable): 04/01/2020

EXPIRATION DATE:

MOD EXPIRATION DATE (If Applicable):

EXTENSION DEADLINE DATE (If Applicable):

AMOUNT:

MOD AMOUNT (If Applicable): \$80.00 per diem

APPROVALS

COUNTY ATTORNEY APPROVAL

The attached document has been given legal review by the El Paso County Attorney's Office on behalf of the County of El Paso, its officers, and employees. Said legal review should not be relied upon by any person or entity other than the County of El Paso, its officers, and employees.

COUNTY ATTORNEY: Holly Lytle

LEGAL REVIEW: Approved as to Form as Submitted

LEGAL REVIEW NOTES (If Applicable):

DATE: 6/12/2020

DIRECTOR/DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she has read the contract, understands and approves the contract terms and conditions and further certifies that the contract conforms to the bid specification, if any, and acknowledges that he/she is responsible for administering all terms and conditions.

DIRECTOR/DEPARTMENT HEAD/DESIGNEE:

DEPARTMENT CONTACT: Lucille Samuel

DEPARTMENT: Sheriff

DATE: